T ORIGINAL
0000158012

1

s LN

~N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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Arizona Corporation Commission

COMMISSIONERS .
BOB STUMP - Chairman DOCKETED 0 NOV I3 P 338
GARY PIERCE o
BRENDA BURNS NOV 13 2014 AZ CORP COMMISSICH
BOB BURNS ‘ DOCKET CONTROL
SUSAN BITTER SMITH DOCKETED BY /%

OPENED FOR THE PURPOSE OF DOCKET NO. RE-00000C-14-0112
COMMENCING A PROPOSED

RULEMAKING ON THE RENEWABLE
ENERGY STANDARD (“RES”) RULES AS STAFF’S NOTICE OF FILING
DIRECTED IN ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION DECISION NO. 74365.

At the Tucson Public Comment session on the proposed REST Rule changes on November
12, 2014, Staff was asked by the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) whether it had heard from the
Center of Resource Solutions (“CRS”) on the proposed revisions. Staff indicated that it had received
an email from CRS regarding the changes and that Staff would docket that email for informational
purposes. Staff has attached the email from CRS for the Commission’s and ALJ’s consideration.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 13" day of November 2014.

Y N o

" Maureen A. Scott, Senior Staff Counsel
Robin R. Mitchell, Attorney
Robert Geake, Attorney
Janet F. Wagner, Assistant Chief Counsel
Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-3402

Original and thirteen (13) copies
of the foregoing filed this
13™ day of November 2014 with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
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Ey of the foregoing emailed this
13™ day of November 2014 to:

Copy of the foregoing mailed
the 14™ day of November 2014 to:

Garry D. Hays

Law Offices of Garry D. Hays, PC
1702 East Highland Avenue, Suite 204
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
ghays@lawgdh.com

Attorney for Arizona Solar Deployment
Alliance

John Wallace

GCSECA

2210 South Priest Drive
Tempe, Arizona 85282
jwallace@gcseca.coop

Michael A. Curtis
William P. Sullivan
Curtis, Goodwin, Sullivan,
Udall & Schwab, PLC
501 East Thomas Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Mcurtis401@aol.com
Wsullivan@cgsuslaw.com
Attorneys for Mohave Electric Cooperative,

Inc. and Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Peggy Gillman

Manager of Public Affairs and
Energy Services

Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Post Office Box 1045

Bullhead City, Arizona 86430

pgillman@mohaveelectric.com

Tyler Carlson

Chief Operating Officer

Mohave Electric Cooperative, Incorporated
Post Office Box 1045

Bullhead City, Arizona 86430
tcarlson@mohaveelectric.com

Charles Moore

Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.
1878 West White Mountain Boulevard
Lakeside, Arizona 85929
cmoore(@navopache.org

Court S. Rich

Rose Law Group pc

7144 East Stetson Drive
Suite 300

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
crich@roselawgroup.com

C. Webb Crockett

Patrick J. Black

Fennemore Craig, PC

2394 East Camelback Road
Suite 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85016-3429
werockett@fclaw.com
pblack@fclaw.com

Bradley Carroll

88 East Broadway Boulevard, MS HQE910
Post Office Box 711

Tucson, Arizona 85702

bearroll@tep.com

Michael W. Patten

Roshka DeWulf & Patten, PLC

400 East Van Buren Street, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
mpattenf@rdp-law.com

Deborah R. Scott

Thomas L. Loquvam

Arizona Pubhc Service Company

400 North 5™ Street, MS 8695
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Deb. Scottf ppinnanclewest.com
Thomas.Loquvam{@pinnaclewest. com

Gregory L. Bernosky

Arizona Pubhc Service Company
400 North 5" Street, MS 9708
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Gregory.Bemosky(EDaps.com

Anna Lands

Cascabel Working Group
6520 Casabel Road
Benson, Arizona 85602
healing@rnsmte.com
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Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr.
Post Office Box 1448
Tubac, Arizona 85646
tubaclawver@aol.com

Edward Burgess

Kris Mayes Law Firm

1 East Camelback Road, Suite 550
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
eburgess@krismayeslaw.com

Ruel Rogers

The Morenci Water & Electric Company
Post Office Box 68

Morenci, Arizona 85540
Ruel_RogersJr@fmi.com

Creden Huber

Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative
350 North Haskell Avenue

Willcox, Arizona 85643
credenh@SSVEC.con

Kirk Gray

Graham County Electric Cooperative
Post Office Drawer B

Pima, Arizona 85543
keray(@gce.coop

Karen Cathers

Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Post Office Box 930

Marana, Arizona 85653-0930
kcathers@trico.coop

Roy Archer

Ajo Improvement Company
Post Office Drawer 9

Ajo, Arizona 85321
roy_archer@fmi.com

Steve Lunt

Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative
Post Office Box 440

Duncan, Arizona 85534
stevel@dvec.org

Annie Lappe

Rick Gilliam

The Vote Solar Initiative
1120 Pear] Street, Suite 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302
annie(@votesolar.org
rick(@votesolar.org

Timothy Hogan

Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest
202 East McDowell Road, Suite 153
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

thogan(@aclpi.org

Giancarlo Estrada

Kamper, Estrada & Simmons
3030 North 3™ Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
gestrada/@lawphx.com

David Berry

Western Resource Advocates

Post Office Box 1064

Scottsdale, Arizona 85252-1064
david.berrv@westernresources.org

Kevin Koch
612 North Seventh Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85705

Daniel Pozefsky

Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
dpozefsky@azruco.gov

Michael Neary
Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association
111 West Renee Drive

Phoenix, Arizona 85027
mneary@arizonasolarindustry.org

Craig Marks

Craig A. Marks, PLC

10645 North Tatum Boulevard
Suite 200-676

Phoenix, Arizona 85028

Craig Marks(@azbar.org

Kyle J. Smith, General Attorney
Office of the Judge Advocate General
U.S. Army Legal Services

9275 Gunston Road

Fort Belvior, Virginia 22060-5546
kvle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil
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Karen S. White, Staff Attorney

U.S. Air Force Utility Law Field Support
Center

AFLOA/JACL-ULFSC

139 Barnes Drive

Tyndall AFB, Florida 32403
karen.white@tyndall.af.mil

Christopher Thomas

Fred E. Breedlove III

Squire Sanders (US) LLP

1 East Washington, 27" Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

christopher.d.thomas@squiresanders.com

fred.breedlove@squiresanders.com

Scott S. Wakefield

Ridenour, Hienton & Lewis PLLC
201 North Central Avenue, Suite 3300
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1052
swakefield@rhlfirm.com

Rick Umoff

Solar Energy Industries Association
505 9th Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004
RUmoff(@seia.org

Robin Quarrier

Jennifer Martin

Center for Resource Solutions
1012 Torrey Avenue

San Francisco, California 94129
robin@resource-solutions.org
jennifer(@resource-solutions.org

Ken Baker

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

2011 S.E. 10th Street

Bentonville, Arkansas 72716-0550
ken.baker@wal-mart.com

Kerry Hattevik

Director of West Regulatory and Market
Affairs

NextEra Energy Resources, LLC

829 Arlington Boulevard

El Cerrito, California 94530
kerry.hattevik@nexteraenergy.com

Douglas V. Fant

Law Offices of Douglas V. Fant
3655 West Anthem Way

Suite A-109, PMB 411

Anthem, Arizona 85086
dfantlaw@earthlink.net

Kevin C. Higgins, Principal
Energy Strategies, LLC
215 South State Street
Suite 200

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com

Maja Wessels

First Solar

350 West Washington Street
Tempe, Arizona 85281
mwessels@firstsolar.com

Joe King

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative
Post Office Box 670

Benson, Arizona 85602
iking(@ssw.coop

Christopher Martinez

900 North Gold Avenue

Post Office Box 631

Deming, New Mexico 88031-0631
chrism(@col-coop.com

LaDel Laub

Dixie Escalante Rural Electric Association
71 East Highway 56

Beryl, Utah 84714
ladelli@dixiepower.com

Dan McClendon

Garkane Energy Cooperative
Post Office Box 465

Loa, Utah 84747
dan@garkaneenergy.com

Greg Bass

Noble Americas Energy Solutions
401 West A Street, Suite 500

San Diego, California 92101-3017
gbass@noblesolutions.com
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Laura Palm Belmar

Morgan Stine

Green Earth Energy & Environmental, Inc.
2370 West SR 89A

Suite 11 PMB 430

Sedona, Arizona 86336
laura@greenearthenergyine.com
morgan(@greenearthenergyinc.com

Patrick Serfass

Renewable Energy Markets Association
1211 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036-2701
pserfass@ttcorp.com

Mwm
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Maureen Scott

From: Robin Quarrier <robin@resource-solutions.org>
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 11:21 AM

To: Maureen Scott; Bob Gray

Cc: Jennifer Martin

Subject: Nov 3 Staff Proposed Changes

Dear Bob and Maureen,

We have reviewed the Staff Comments filed on November 3™. We don’t have the resources to respond formally but
wanted to respond to your request for our initial feedback on the proposal. As we read the proposal, the proposed
language changes would weaken the REST, which we do not support. However, the REST language, amended by the
proposed staff clarifications, particularly differentiating between kWh for which the utility owns the RECs and kWh
produced in the service territory for which the utility does not own the RECs, the clarification that the kWh where the
RECs are not owned by the utility are not eligible for compliance with the REST, and the removal of the word
“compliance” in the titles of sections containing information about kWh where the RECs not owned by the utility, lead us
to believe that the resulting policy would not lead to double counting. We cannot make a conclusive determination
without seeing the final language and how it is implemented, but this is our current understanding. The language in
section R14-2-1805(F) has little or no bearing on the status of the RECs under Green-e Energy.

Even if this language is adopted, a future statement or action by the Commission contradicting the clarified intent that
the kWh associated with RECs not owned by the utility are not eligible for compliance, could render the RECs ineligible
for Green-e Energy. For example, if the Commission were to count up all the kWh regardiess of REC ownership and use
that information to determine REST compliance, the associated RECs will likely be ineligible for Green-e Energy due to
double counting.

Regards,

Robin

Robin Quarrier
Chief Counsel

Center for Resource Solutions
415-568-4285




